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677 as compared to 408 of national figures. Has the Government undertaken any study about the same? Why is this rate in Rajasthan higher? What is the action that the Government contemplates in this regard?
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SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU) : My question was regarding Integrated Child Development Service Scheme. The service scheme is for all this.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: You have said only about construction of Kendras; you have not said about services.

Annual General Meeting of NCERT

*512. SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Will the Minister of HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether two Annual General Meeting of NCERT were held during the year 2002;

(b) whether a number of Education Ministers walked out or withdrew from this meeting : and

(c) if so. what steps Government propose to take to redress the grievances of these education Ministers?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.

MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI) :(a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The issues raised by the State Education Ministers relate to National Curriculum Framework for School Education (NCFSE)—2000, which has been subjected to a judicial review by a division bench of Hon"ble Supreme Court. The Apex Court has. in its judgement on 12-9-2002. upheld the same in its totality.
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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Under Rule 71 of the Rules of NCERT, NCERT is supposed to have a General Body Meeting every year. No meeting was held in the year 2001 and when it was held in May 2002. 15 out of 21 Stale Education Ministers—a vast majority of State Education Ministers — walked out on the ground that the concerned officials had misled both Parliament and the Supreme Court by saying that National Curriculum Framework had been approved by them by General Body Meeting, when it was revealed one month earlier. Therefore. I would like to ask the hon. Minister, what action had been taken against these officials for (a) not having the General Body Meeting in 2001; and (b) misleading Parliament and the Supreme Court about approval of National Curriculum Framework for School Education by the General Body of NCERT? If no action had been taken. why not?
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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Sir. the hon. Minister has not replied to pointed question. What disciplinary action had been taken against the officials for not having a meeting in 2001. and for misleading Parliament and the Supreme Court of India that the National Curriculum Framework had been approved by the General Body, when actually it was never approved? It was revealed one month crarlier. That is supplementary number one. My second
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supplementary now is as follows. 15 out of 21 States, that is a vast majority of the States in this country, have demanded a meeting of C ABE. the Central Advisor}' Board for Education. No such meeting has been held. Now. I would like to point out that two Judges out of the three Judges of the Supreme Court, in its judgement in Aruna Roy's case, have held, and I quote: " the Union of India, is therefore, directed to consider the filling of the vacancies of the nominated members of CABE. and convene a meeting of CABE for seeking its opinion on National Curriculum Framework for School Education, as expeditiously as possible in any case, before the next academic session." Now. why has this meeting not been held ? When is the CABE being constituted? I must also ask the hon. Minister why he has not convened a meeting of the Stale Education Ministers at all since 1998. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is another question.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : What are you going to do about this? Education is in the Concurrent List. Get the States along with you. How are you going to do that?
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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Sir, the hon. Minister has not replied to my question. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. I will not permit. (Interruptions)

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU : Sir, I am really surprised after going through the written reply that Minister has given. Now, (b) part of question was, whether a number of Education Ministers walked out or withdrew from this meeting. The answer was : 'Yes Sir". This pre-supposes that there were grievances. Now, (c) part of question was, if so, what steps the Government propose to take to redress the grievances of these Education Ministers? The reply to this part was, the issues raised by the State Education Ministers, relate to National Curriculum Framework for School Education, which has been subjected to a judicial review by a division bench of the hon'ble Supreme Court. "The Apex Court has, in its judgement, upheld the same in its totality."

Now, there are grievances; and there is a judgement. Now, the judgement per se does not address the grievances. It is actually a question of federalism. A curriculum framework, which is to be implemented in the country as a whole, about which a lot of Education Ministers were having a misgiving, has to be addressed by the Central Government, and a judgement by the Apex Court, howsoever wise it may be. cannot be the forum for redressal of grievances of the State Education Ministers. Now, on that part, the hon. Minister has not stated anything; he has not replied to it in the statement.

SHRI B.P. SINGHAL : This is a statement, not a question.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, there were three judgements and judgement given by Justice Shah says—I am reading the last part—"in the result, this petition is dismissed with no order as to costs; interim relief granted by this court stands vacated as seeking intervention in this matter stand disposed of accordingly."

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU : Sir. we are not discussing the judgement. We are discussing the grievances of the Education Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, let him speak. Please take your seat...

(interruption)...

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Please, tell us about the judgement of Justice Sema and Justice Dharmadhikari.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : Even Justice Sema says, "with this view in favour. I concur with the view taken by brother Shah. J. in all other respects." On CABE I have clarified the position; a Committee has been appointed, and as soon as the report comes, we will reconstitute it in the light of that report.
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Please sit down.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU : You cannot ask me to sit down. It is for the Chair to ask me to sit down. Whether you are yieliding or not is a different matter altogether. You cannot give directions.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : As regards the question of grievances.

I have said that the document which was presented to the meeting was discussed and was negated. All those grievances were considered in the NCERT meeting and were found to be not proper. Those grievances have no meaning, no base. Therefore, they were rejected by the Committee.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU : Sir, this is very wrong absolutely wrong. Why has he not called a meeting of the Education Ministers and tried to put across his viewpoints, to appraise the grievances? The court cannot find out an answer to a question on the principle of federalism. When a number of States are having opposition to the policies, why is it that the Central Government is not calling a meeting?
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SHRIB. P. SINGHAL : Sir, I wanted to ask the hon. Minister, after the Supreme Court Judgement, did any of the Ministers who walked out express regret for their rash action, and if not, does it not indicate a lack of respect for the Supreme Court by those Ministers? That is my question.
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI : Sir, there should be a half an hour discussion on this matter.
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SHRI B. P SINGHAL : Sir, my question has not been answered. Did any Minister express regret?

MR CHAIRMAN : Next question.

* 513. [The Questioner (Shri K. Kala Vcnkata Rao) was absent for answer vide pages 43-45 infra].

Gauge Conversion of Rangia-Murkongchelek

*514. DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether a declaration was made at Dibrugarh, Assam to take up the gauge conversion of Rangia-Murkongchelek section of NF Railways alongwith Bogibeel Bridge construction ; and

(b) if so, implementation status thereof showing total outlay, date of sanction, source of funds and target set?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI N1TISH KUMAR):   (a) and (b) A

Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.
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